

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on  
Court No.  
Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3  
(Application for stay)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 36487 OF  
2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Suresh Chander Nehra .....Petitioner

Versus

State of Harayana & Ors. ....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.11.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice. Dasti in addition is permitted.

In the meanwhile and until further order, no order adverse to the petitioner's present employment will be passed.

To be heard along with SLP(C)  
Nos.35793-35796/2012."

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned alongwith other connected matters was mentioned on 11.3.2014 by the counsel before the Hon'ble Court, when the Court was pleased to passed the following order:-

"Post after ensuing Holi Holidays before some other bench."

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this matter. All of them stand served through Dasti service as counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service with proof of service in respect of all the three

respondents. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2. He has on 08.07.2014 filed counter affidavit on their behalf alongwith annexures R-1/1 to R-1/5 but the same is defective for the reasons:-

- (i) Courtfee on Annexures has not been paid.
- (ii) Pagination of Annexures have not been mentioned in the body of counter affidavit.

However, paper books of the counter affidavit have been kept below the SLP paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr Anil Kumar Tandale, counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for stay which has been registered as I.A. No. 3 and paper books of the same have also been kept with the SLP paper book.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr Anil Kumar Tandale, Advocate

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

som2/rr