

Listed on: 19.09.2014

Court No.:3

Item No.:47

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 19807- 19808, 19812-19813,19814-19815,19820-19821,19824-19825,19826-19827,19828-19829,19830-19831,19834-19835,19836-19837,19838-19839,19840-19841,19842-19843,19844-19845, 19848-19849 and 19851-19852 OF 2012 AND SLP(C)NO.14686 of 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Orissa Lift Irrigation Corp. Ltd. & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Rabi Sankar Patro and Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th July, 2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Heard.

Some of the respondents have not filed any counter affidavit so far despite opportunities granted for the purpose. Learned counsel appearing for them prays for and is granted four weeks' time finally to file their counter affidavits, subject to payment of Rs.5000/- as costs in each case, to be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocate-On-Records welfare fund within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed by the petitioners within four weeks from the date the counter affidavits have been filed.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are 5 respondents (common in all SLPs). Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 have already filed their counter affidavits (Copies of the same have been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 served with notice but has not entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for Respondent No. 4 in view of aforesaid order has not filed counter affidavit hence no deposit of cost (in all SLPs)

It is further submitted tha Ms. C.K. Sucharita, counsel for the petitioners has on 17.07.2014 filed three rejoinder affidavits with leave of Hon'ble Court in SLP(C) Nos. 19807-19808, 19836-19837 & 19851-19852 of 2012. (Copies of the same have been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The service of show cause notice is complete (in all SLPs).

SLP(C)NO.14686/2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th July, 2014 when the court was pleased to pass the following order :

**“Heard.
Issue notice
Tag along with SLP(C) No.19807-08 of 2012,
SLP(C)No.35793-96 of 2012 and connected matters.
Application for deletion of proforma
respondents is allowed.”**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that show cause notice was issued to all the five contesting respondents on 5.8.2014. Respondent Nos.6 to 33 deleted and Cause title has been amended and included in the SLP paper books. Mr.Mrutyunjay Kumar Sinha, Advocato has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but not filed counter affidavit so far. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received from Respondent Nos.1, 4 and 5 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos.1,4 and 5.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of September, 2014.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR