

SECTION IVB

Suppli.

Listed on 2.12.2014

Court No. 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 11793-94  
AND 11799 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2-3 IN SLP (C) NOS.  
11793-94/2013

(Applications for Stay)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 IN SLP (C) NO. 11799/2013

(Application for Stay)

Dharam Pal

....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors

....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.02.2014 with an office report dated 27.02.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" As per Office Report dated 27<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2014, service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent No. 5 in S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 11793-11794 of 2013 and on respondent Nos. 2 to 4 in S.L.P. (Civil) No. 11799 of 2013.

Advocate-on-record for the petitioners shall take steps for service on unserved respondents.

Let fresh notice be issued to the unserved respondents returnable in eight weeks.

*Dasti*, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted."

SLP (C) Nos. 11793-94/2013

It is further submitted that there are 5 respondents in both the matters. Mr. Kuldip Singh, Mr. Gopal Singh and Mr. Rauf Rahim have entered appearance

for common respondent nos. 1-2, 3 and 4 respectively. Mr. Rauf Rahim has on 15.5.2013 filed Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4. Copy of the Counter affidavit is included in the paper books. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocates for respondent nos. 3 has on 14.03.2014 filed Counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that fresh show cause notice was issued to Respondent No. 5 to which service of show cause notice is complete through Dasti service as well as through District Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ashok Mahajan, Advocate for the petitioner has on 5.9.2013 filed application for Stay which are registered as I.A Nos. 2-3. Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper-books.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate has on 09.01.2014 filed short affidavit on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2 but has not served its copy upon Mr. Gopal Singh and Mr. Rauf Rahim, Advocates till date.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 11799/2013

It is further submitted that there are 4 respondents. Mr. J.S. Chhabra, Advocate has filed memo of appearance on 28.10.2013 for respondent no. 1 and has on 11.06.2014 file counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that respondent nos. 2 to 4 are served through District Court but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned were lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.11.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Let the matters be tagged with S.L.P (C) No. 15283 of 2013 and be listed on 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2014."

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rauf Rahim, Adv.  
Mr. Jagjeet Singh Chhabra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip