

Listed on: 04.08.2015

Court No.: 9

Item No.1

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 19807- 19808, 19812-19813,19814-19815,19820-19821,19824-19825,19826-19827,19828-19829,19830-19831,19834-19835,19836-19837,19838-19839,19840-19841,19842-19843,19844-19845, 19848-19849 and 19851-19852 OF 2012 AND SLP(C)NO.14686 of 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5-6

(Application for permission to file additional documents marked as Annexure – A/1 to A/24 Colly.)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-8

(Application for direction in SLP(C)Nos.19807-19808/2012)

Orissa Lift Irrigation Corp. Ltd. & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Rabi Sankar Patro and Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th April, 2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Heard.

At the request, post on 4th August, 2015, higher up in the list.

Petitioners-Institution of Mechanical Engineers and Institute of Mechanical Engineer in SLP(C)No.15283 of 2013 and SLP(C) No.15329 of 2013 respectively, may file their rejoinder affidavits in the meantime, subject to payment of Rs.25,000/- as costs in each of the petitions.

Haryana State Pollution Control Board and Haryana Staff Selection Commission may file their reply to the additional affidavit filed by the Chairperson of the University Grants Commission within four weeks from today, subject to payment of Rs.25,000/- each as costs to be paid by each of them.

Janardan Rai Nagar Rajasthan Vidyapeeth, Deemed University, may also file its reply to the additional affidavit filed by the Chairperson of the University Grants Commission within four weeks from today upon deposit of Rs.25,000/- towards costs. The amount of costs shall be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust within four weeks from today.

...2/-

We have asked learned counsel, appearing for the parties in all these matters, whether anyone else would like to file any counter affidavit, rejoinder or additional affidavit in response to anything filed by the opposite side. We must place on record that none of the counsel are desirous of doing so. The matters are therefore complete to be heard finally on Tuesday, the 4th August, 2015. Post higher up in the list.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble court that Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, counsel appearing for Janardan Rai Nagar, Rajasthan Vidyapeeth, Deemed University, has on 31.07.2015 filed reply to the additional affidavit filed by the Chairperson of the University Grants Commission in SLP(C) Nos. 19807-19808/2012 with leave of Hon'ble Court alongwith proof of depositing Rs.25,000/- towards costs with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust in SLP(C) Nos. 19807-19808/2012.

Service of show cause notice is complete in all matters except on Respondent Nos. 1 & 5 in SLP(C) 14686/2014.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 1st day of August, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR