

Listed on : 21.01.2016

Court No. R-2

Item No. 18

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 19807-19808 OF 2012 AND 14686 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Ltd. & Ors. Etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

Sri Rabi Sankar Patro & Ors. Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 14th December, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

“SLP(C) No. 19807-19808/2012

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No.7 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the concerned Ld.Standing counsel representing the Union of India.

SLP(C) No.14686/2014

The respondent No.3 has already filed the counter affidavit. Four weeks time as last chance is given to the respondent No.2 to file the counter affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos.1 & 5 within four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served.

List the matter again on 21.01.2016.”

SLP (C) Nos. 19807-19808 OF 2012

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that counsel for the petitioners filed the copy of pleadings on 21.12.2015 and accordingly fresh show cause notice was issued to Respondent No. 7 on 26.12.2015 through registered A.D. post as well as dasti on 22.12.2015. Mr. C.K. Sucharita, Counsel for the petitioners has on 23.12.2012 filed affidavit with proof of serving the show cause notice in respect of Respondent No. 7 to Mr. B.V. Balram Das, (Central Agency) Counsel for Union of India but he has not filed the Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

...2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete on all the 7 respondents.

SLP (C) No. 14686 OF 2014

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Advocate Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has not filed counter affidavit so far. Respondent No. 4 is common in SLP (C) 19807-19808 of 2012 is represented by Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Advocate but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance in the instant matter and service of the same may be treated as complete on Respondent No. 4 in this matter. Upon filing of spare copies fresh usual and dasti notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 1 and 5 is being issued and service is awaited.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 & 5.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

Dated this the 18th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv. (214, New Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv. (114, R.K. Jain, Lawyer's Chambers)
3. Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv. (Bar Asson.)
4. Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Adv. (110, CKD Chambers)
5. Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv. (Bar Asson.)
6. Ms. Usha Nandini V, Adv. (57, Lawyer's Chambers)
7. Mr. Mirtunjay Kumar Sinha, Adv. (Bar Asson.)
8. Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Adv. (Bar Asson.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3