

Listed on : 02.03.2016

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 14686 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

Aswini Kumar Das Adhikari

...Petitioner

Versus

Chairman, Distance Education Council & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 21st January, 2016, when he inter-alia pleased to pass the following Order:

“XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

SLP(C) No. 14686/2014

The respondent No.3 has already filed the counter affidavit. The respondent No. 2 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos. 1 & 5.

List the matter again on 02.03.2016.”

It is submitted that there are five Respondents in the matter. Usual and dasti notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 1 & 5 on 19.01.2016. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 5 but no one has entered appearance so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved notice has been received in respect of Respondent No. 1. Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 01.03.2016 filed a letter intimating that Respondent No. 1 is no more in existence and is being represented through University Grant Commission I.e Respondent NO. 2 and therefore the petitioner be permitted to serve the Respondent NO. 1 through Respondent No. 2. (Copy enclosed).

.....2/-

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office report.

Dated this the 26th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Ms. Usha Nandini V, Adv. (57, Lawyer's Chambers)
2. Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv. (Bar Asson.)
3. Mr. Arjun Harkauli, Adv. (Bar Asson.)
4. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate (Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

d3