

Listed on : 26.04.2016

Court No.

Item No.

Section XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 19807-19808, 19851-19852, 19812-19813, 19820-19821, 19826-19827, 19834-19835, 19836-19837, 19838-19839, 19844-19845, 19848-19849, 19814-19815, 19824-19825, 19828-19829, 19830-19831, 19840-19841, 19842-19843 OF 2012 AND 14686 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Ltd. & Ors. Etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

Sri Rabi Sankar Patro & Ors. Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order: (Copy enclosed)

It is submitted that in view of para 3 at page No. 8 of this Court's order dated 04.08.2015 Ministry of Human Resource Development Govt. of India has been impleaded as party respondent (Cause title has been amended accordingly in the SLP paper-books)

It is further submitted that notice was issued to newly proposed impleaded party respondent and for non completion of service on the said respondent the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on various dates and was lastly listed on 21.1.2016 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“SLP(C) No.19807-19808/2012

Ld.counsel for the appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Service is complete. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.
SLP(C) No. 14686/2014

The respondent No.3 has already filed the counter affidavit. The respondent No.2 has failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.4, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.1 & 5.

...2/-

List the matter again on 02.03.2016.”

It is submitted that service on MHRD is complete by proof of service filed upon Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate appearing for Union of India but the Counsel has not filed the Vakalatnama/Appearance so far hence no counter-affidavit.

It is further submitted that at para No. 2 at page No. 9 of this Court's order dated 04.08.2015 Counsel for the parties have not filed the written submissions so far.

The service of notice is complete in all matters except Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 14686 of 2014.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 14th day of March, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR